Zoning Board of Appeals
April 22, 2020 Regular Meeting

STAFF REPORT

Subject: ZBA 20-007; 215 Packard Street

Summary:

Steve Kaplan, owner, is requesting relief from Section 5.32.2 Alteration to a
Nonconforming Structure. The subject property is zoned R4C Multiple-Family Dwelling
and is nonconforming as it does not meet the required lot area for the district. The
applicant is seeking to add habitable space in the basement that will include three new
bedrooms to adjoin the existing first floor apartment. The new unit will contain a total of 6
bedrooms in the basement and first floor and the other unit will remain a four bedroom.

Background:

The subject property is located on the north side of Packard Street and between South
Fourth and South Fifth Avenues. The home was built in 1894 and is 3,236 square feet in
size.

Description:

The nonconforming duplex is certified from the Rental Housing department until April
2023. The property will remain a duplex and the number of units will not increase.

Standards for Approval- Alteration to a Nonconforming Structure
The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section
5.32.2, Application of the Variance Power from the UDC. The following criteria shall

apply:

A) The alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon a finding that it
complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of this chapter and that it
will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property.

The applicant states that the basement has completed extensive improvements to
accommodate the new living space. The floor was lowered three feet, the walls had
reinforced concrete and steel beams added to support the floors above. The basement
has had floor to ceiling windows installed and additional means of egress. The
improvements do not include an increase in the exterior dimensions of the home and will
not have a detrimental impact on the adjacent properties.

Respectfully submitted,
SaY

Jon Barrett

Zoning Coordinator
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&2% ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

City of Ann Arbor Planning Services
City Hall: 301 E Huron Street Ann Arbor, M| 48107-8647
Phone: 734-794-6265 Fax: 734-794-8460 Email: planning@a2gov.org

PROPERTY INFORMATION
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY ZIP CODE

215 PAaCKAED 5T 4864

ZONING CLASSIFICATION NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER*/f different than applicant, a letter of authorization from the property
‘Q q C owner must be provided z ( g PAC, \é.A{ZJb ' L C/
PARCEL NUMBER OWNER EMAIL ADDRESS
O0A-09-29-H28 - O22 |STeVEP KAPLAL G GMAIL . com
APPLICANT INFORMATION
NAME
STevée KA EL AN
ADDRESS CITY STATE | ZIP CODE
406 1. DS 00 Moo Aegoe. |WAL| 42 104
EMAIL PHONE ¥
STEVE P AP LAND @ GMKIL . .o 134 47 726oo
APPLICANT’S RELATIONSHIP TO PROPERTY

Owedey
REQUEST INFORMATION

0 VARIANCE REQUEST
Complete Section 1 of this application

REQUIRED MATERIALS

One hard copy application complete will all required attachments must segwa_m;$750.00 ZBA: 'ZBA20-007
be submitted. Digital copies of supportive materials included in the o .

submitted hard copy will only be accepted in PDF format by email or
accompanying the hard copy application on a USB flash drive.

Required Attachments:

[ Boundary Survey of the property including all existing and proposed
structures, dimensions of property, and area of property.

[ Building floor plans showing interior rooms, including dimensions.

O Photographs of the property and any existing buildings involved in the
request.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IREQUEST TO ALTER A NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE
Complete Section 2 of this application

| OFFICEUSEONLY

 DATESTAMP

- Application Received 3/25/2020 ,

All information and materials submitted with this application are true and correct.

Permission is granted to Cit\fpf
access the subject property for

n Arbpr Planning Services and members of the Zoning Board of Appeals to
urgiose of reviewing the variance request.

— Date: }/\ K/li\;’&\

Property Owner Signature f/
v N
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S e Ct | on 2 City of Ann Arbor Planning Services — Zoning Board of Appeals Application

REQUEST TO ALTER A NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE

For the purposes of Article VI: Nonconformities Section 5.32.2 Nonconforming Structure, alteration is
defined as any change in a Building that results in additional Floor Area being fit for occupancy, a greater
number of dwelling or rooming units or an increase in the exterior dimensions of the Building.

A nonconforming(structure may be maintained or restored, but permission to alter a nonconforming
structure will only be approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon finding that it complies as nearly as
practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and that it will not have a detrimental effect on

neighhormg property.

In the space below, describe the current use of the property, the proposed alteration, and the impact it
would have on neighboring property.
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Please cumplete the table below as it re!ates to your request

- R;quirement | o 7 Existmg Cnnditmn o - Cade Requirement
Lot Avea 8= (321 (a) |
Lot Width Yy, r.(.%/
Floor Area Ratio Mu‘g" ﬁéi 3"10 ‘l*(‘j 52"7%'2'0‘0
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
Beginning on ihe South Line of the “Original Fiat of Ann Arbor’, & Rods (99.00)) Fost of is intersection with the
East line of Fourth Avenue; thence SB7'56°42°F 64.48 feel (recorded as 64.55 feet); thence SOF19'43°W 148.96
feet (recorded as 145,00 feet) 1o Northerly fine of Packard Street; thence N5530'04"W 72,43 feel (recorded s
72.43 feet) along the Northerly line of Packard Streel; thence NOZO1'SBE 11006 feel (recorded o5 110.04 feel)
7 1o the Point of Beginning.
E
SURVEYOR'S NOTES:
~Brarings and Coordinates are relalive to NADBS, according to the Ann Arbor Geodletic Reference System.
~Elevations are reiative to NAYDSS, according lo the Ann Arbor Geodelic Reference System
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FROM DRAWINGS

DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE
TAKEN AT FACE OF STUD OR
FOUNDATION UNLESS
OTHERWLSE INDICATED

NOTES & DIMENSIONS ARE
CONSIDERED TYPICAL FOR
EACH SHEET UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED

VERIFY AL STTE AND
EXISTING CONDITIONS
BEFORE STARTING ON
THAT PART OF THE WORK

DOOCR SIZES SHOWN ARE
INDICATED IN FEET &

INCHES
€6.2°¢°= 28" x6"8"

LEGEND
FOR ALL DRAWINGS:

TO REMAIN
NEW CONSTRUCTION

NEW CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL

© 014 the Debuodk Destgs Sudlo

EXTISTING CONSTRUCTION

{ PROJECT NUMBER:

215 Packard LLC
Apartment Renovation

215
Ann Actor, Michigan 48104

AUG 20, 2014
AUG 27, 2014
SEPT 2, 2014

Rabcock Design Sudio
EETEraT—Twh

W N s e
Sk, NGl 0

sl

1480

<217 Packard Road




S

| LIGHT WELL |
| OPEN ABOVE
‘ - EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION
| UP / TO MATCH EXISTING.
| /
CLOSET |
CABINTERY
B _
T 5 T - BEDROOM 5
A Jgn _ BV !
9 o oot Frlod N3 171.8 SF
3|“° e ® o3 12 SF NATURAL LIGHT
o o = 7% OF FLOOR AREA &
—+m ~ — 12 SF VENTILATION
BEDROOM 4 | i . ‘f_ ¢ —T =7 % OF FLOOR AREA
1 13/ 33" 03" -0 —F2' 6" ol —
—e 14'-8"
- Om
28 ¢ 7
. ENe 7} 2x6 STUDWALL e sTUbwWALL
o
T @36"
A LN 1u Ly ,—2x4 STUDS
~ % | \52 2\ L/l ONTHE FLAT
1 o ~ " c [ "
& [ BATA | 2x4 STUDS EXISTING @36 S 08
- \{ ONTHE FLAT .0 (At —=—" - CLOSET
= S 4"x4" STEEL d _ /CABINTERY
;r | I TUBE COLUMN e
align N Lo @3¢’ XZ'@'—f- 5 2668 S
4 _ ™
S T P IR = V5 75 = /N V- -L2%% T2 LR~ & e el —
3 Oz (K =0 TR = — = e — e — — = — -
1, 3L TIMBER BEAM ABOVE 00 = alion | i
5 2 EXISTING = 9\ M
1, 4"x4" STEEL 2 : -
BEDROOM 6 5" TUBE COLUMN 2 BATH 5
1 MEDICINE @ e
98.5 SF \_ [ AUXILIARY KITCHEN | ‘ el @) =
12 SF NATURAL LIGHT 2x6 STUDWALL ml -
- = 12% OF FLOOR AREA & — L= J T
12 SF VENTILATION 2 | DW | = | ° S @

N =12 % OF FLOOR AREA /" T @36 . 2 LAYERS 3" DRYWALL.

4 2’6 i 84z J W/R |} [MECHANICAL|[T -
_____ _ W = >
CLOSET— —CLOSET| || | ©
CABINTERY ™ CABINTR 0 8

| = [ 3068 36 -
/ 208 Z 71 2 LAYERSTORYWALL. Ay
pocket | & O  Bastmeswio W D[ & o ~ "
= _| / 1 ] \
‘g l _Ol\m i TIMBER BEAM ABOVE S-(? ;‘:_2 _8|| 4 _6u \ 7 -
.. A |y o 31" I 3lu
oy ™ > 2 2
L — I
7 gn EXISTING
N 4"x4" STEEL 2
TUBE COLUMN 1 | |
m "% P w 3 ool LIVING ]
*IF A i Oy = 2 w
o g<o 2 S
\/ 8 l—vz ° Ar! —_— — = 3
LOCATE Ty 2|0 @ [ 9
INDER PUMP Lt =735 pA 1S S
Plas - w
0o & O a
89 3
B o 2 5o
© < © S © S | E Om g
g o2 02 4 £
Cn Cn & Con &
“— “— “— 7'-2"
STEEL BEAM ABOVE ¢ PR o ‘
7'-4" 7'-4" + 74" |
22‘-0” l ’Ilz
I
| w
>
o
| @
: <
N/ | v
[LIGHTWELL | | <
OPEN ABOVE | =
| >
o
'._
| Z
(48]
| E
Z
'S
o
| w




G4 55
SBC e
//”/
;
® | —t—
oy
it (\
E X
i

SITE PLAN

(‘»CAL-F "=20')

12 Moy 2

* Fry Architecture, PLLC.
117 North Division Street
Ann Arbor, Mi. 48104



	ZBA20-007; 215 Packard St  Application and Plans.pdf
	11 X 17 basement-215.pdf
	Page 1



